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- General Part -

The Company

With more than 9,700 customers, EASY SOFTWARE AG 
is a leading developer and provider of software solutions 
for electronic document management (DMS) and enterprise 
content management (ECM). EASY provides solutions for 
revision-proof document and data archiving, ensuring 
transparency and organization for all relevant documents 
and records. Documents are held in an electronic work-
flow, which replicates the user’s business processes, in a 
structured manner across application boundaries. 

EASY products integrate with all renowned business soft-
ware applications by IBM, HP, Microsoft, Oracle, and SAP. 
This allows EASY SOFTWARE customers to use the bene-
fits of a structured data flow, including the corresponding 

process, time and costbenefits, in their traditional 
application environment. 

The EASY consulting team and EASY partner companies 
integrate the products into customers’ existing system 
 environments, providing consulting services for optimizing 
their business processes. 

With its numerous existing customers, its use of innovative 
software technology, its clear-cut focus on growth markets 
and the existing partner network, EASY SOFTWARE 
 enjoys a solid position in the market, and offers users 
maximum customer benefit and investment protection. 

KEY FIGURES (IFRS)  OF THE GROU P

Figures in € million 06/30/2009 06/30/2008

Sales revenue 15.3 16.4

Earnings before tax – EBT 2.7 2.5

Net income for the period 2.4 2.1

Earnings per share in € 0.44 0.39

Balance sheet total 18 20.4

Equity 13.9 13.3

Equity ratio 77 % 65 %

Employees (half-year average) 164 171
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- Interim Group Management Report -

Industry situation
Rated “top of its class”, a survey of the independent DMS con-
sulting firm Pentadoc has again confirmed EASY to be the 
market leader. For many years now, EASY SOFTWARE AG 
has been a market leader in document management, a 
 position which it has impressively confirmed in the market 
and which it has extended through a great number of new 
customer installations. 

Besides many product innovations, the company’s soft-
ware development focus was on the new EASY product 
suite (EASY EXPERIENCE). After it showcased its new 
product that sets new standards both in functional and 
 ergonomic terms last year, the company introduced and 
released the new Archive server generation software this 
year. This now replicates all DMS functions, from revision-
proof storage to rule-based workflow, in single client-
server architecture. Easy to use and flexible, the new client 
allows replicating easily any file structures such as simple 
office organization, personnel or contract management, 
and extending them with any number of process steps. 
The outstanding offline capability of the new product, 
 including full text search and platform independence, is a 
special highlight. This enables users to take along and edit 
complete files, tasks, and even archives. Besides many 
 established solutions, such as the invoice processing soft-
ware “EASY INVOICE” or the contract management soft-
ware “EASY CONTRACT”, EASY EXPERIENCE now 
makes a variety of new file solutions available.

The rapidly increasing spread of the Microsoft SharePoint 
Server goes hand in hand with demands for integrations 
into archive and DMS systems. EASY xSHARE succeeded 
in implementing one of the most extensive connections to 
the Microsoft portal that have been available for a huge 
market of existing customers since 2009. Connecting to the 
EASY Archive servers now enables all EASY customers to 
store documents from SharePoint in a transparent manner, 
search/retrieve them, and additionally use SharePoint as a 
simple EASY client. 

Increasing demands for complete solutions have allowed 
EASY over the last couple of years to define product stand-
ards in the purchase invoice processing for SAP and 
 Microsoft Dynamics NAV sectors which are now also 
 successfully marketed in the international market. Particu-
larly in the United States and Europe demand is great after 
initial successful projects. The reason for the use of our 
solution is that customers want to lessen idle document 
times, and so significantly reduce processing times. With its 
product suite, EASY SOFTWARE AG is perfectly prepared 
for these process solutions; in the future, it will integrate 
other ERP systems directly and via its partners.

Innovations fort he ECM market

EASY SOFTWARE AG
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Business development
The Group’s earnings development during the first half of 
2009 went according to schedule. While sales figures up to 
the end of April 2009 were still equal to the level of the 
previous year, these could not be kept in comparison to 
the first half of the previous year. The announced cost 
 reduction measures were implemented, and are now 
 showing a positive impact on the operating result by the 
end of the first half of 2009.

EASY SOFTWARE AG has been able to significantly reduce 
its other operating expenses in the third-party development, 
advertising and trade show costs, as well as the sales and 
distribution costs divisions as compared to the previous 
year. 

EASY SOLUTIONS Archivierungs- und Informations-
systeme GmbH of Austria has again been able to increase 
its sales and, accordingly, its net income for the period.

The restructuring measures implemented with EASY 
SOFTWARE (UK) PLC. enabled the UK subsidiary to 
 disclose a positive result. This encouraging trend is due, 
among other factors, to lower interest charges through 
 redemption of bank loans, as well as through reduced per-
sonnel costs. A slightly positive result for the company 
will be expected at year’s end.

Business performance at EASY SOFTWARE INC., USA, 
was not according to schedule during the first half of 2009. 
Unlike the comparable period of the previous year, one-off 
effects produced a negative result. During the first half of 
2009, the organization continued to drive campaigns to 
win new sales partners, which has resulted in the first few 
sales opportunities for the second half.

At the beginning of the second half of 2009, a backlog  
of orders amounting to € 1.7 million (previous year: 
€ 1.7 million) is available.

From 2010, EASY SOFTWARE AG will, contrary to 
 previous practice, recognize its sales from software main-
tenance and the related costs over the entire year on a 
monthly accrual basis.

Group structure
Compared to the balance sheet date of December 31, 2008, 
group structure has not changed.

Sales development
The group’s revenue during the first half of 2009 amounted 
to € 15.3 million (previous year: € 16.4 million). The decline 
of 7% in sales is the result of fewer sales volumes of own 
software products in the indirect sales channel.

Profit development
Group operating income before taxes (EBT/IFRS) amounts 
to € 2.7 million (previous year: € 2.5 million). Improvements 
in earnings before tax are essentially a result of scheduled 
cost savings in the other operating expenses sector, and 
reduction in personnel costs. Moreover, the costs for third-
party developments have been greatly reduced. Consoli-
dated net income for the period as per IFRS amounts to  
€ 2.4 million (previous year: € 2.1 million). 

Structure of assets and liabilities, and capital structure
The Group’s structure of assets and liabilities, and capital 
structure is identified by achieving a positive result. 
 Although the redemption of bank loans of EASY 
 SOFTWARE (UK) PLC. amounting to € 2.3 million has 
put a strain on liquidity within the Group, sufficient liquid 
assets continue to be available to the Group. Due to the 
business trend, the shareholder’s equity increased by 
€ 0.6 million, from € 13.3 million to € 13.9 million, as com-
pared to the previous year. As of June 30, 2009, the Group’s 
equity ratio is 77% (previous year: 65%).

- Interim Group Management Report -
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The EASY stock
At the beginning of 2009, the EASY stock’s price was listed 
at € 1.95; as of June 30, 2009 the closing price was listed at 
€ 2.40.

  

Financial situation
Despite the outflow of funds amounting to € 2.3 million 
gross resulting from the redemption of bank loans of EASY 
SOFTWARE (UK) PLC, the Group was able to keep the 
available liquid assets high at € 4.2 million (previous year: 
€ 5.1 million) as of June 30, 2009. The accounts show no 
liabilities to banks for the half-year statement 2009 (previous 
year: € 2.2 million; as of December 31, 2008, € 2.5 million).

Employees
During the first half of 2009, the EASY Group employed 
an average of 164 people (previous year: 171). The company 
does not intend to recruit new employees in the second 
half of 2009. With the current number of employees, the 
company is well equipped to implement current develop-
ment projects and further corporate growth.

Future development opportunities
The Management Board considers the EASY solution 
range to offer good growth opportunities. The general 
macroeconomic parameters, which are still tense, illustrate 
the benefits of document management and workflow 
 solutions to an increasing number of organizations. Con-
centrating on indirect (partner) sales, particularly abroad, 
causes further market growth and great stability of the 
customer base at low distribution costs.

The new EASY packages, such as archiving “as a service” 
(software as a service concept), provide the opportunity 
for continued strong growth, particularly in the small and 
midsize business market segment. 
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THE EASY STO C K AT A GL ANCE 

06/30/2009

Annual peak € 2.60 

Annual low € 1.08

Closing price as of June 30, 2009 € 2.40 

Share capital as of June 30, 2009 € 5,403,000.00 

Number of shares as of June 30, 2009 5,403,000

KEY FIGURES FOR THE EASY STO C K

WKN 563400

ISIN DE0005634000

Market abbreviation  
Type of share Bearer shares 

(no-par shares)

Stock market 
segment Geregelter Markt, Frankfurt

Indices CDAX-Performance-Index

Stock markets XETRA, Frankfurt, Berlin-Bremen,
Düsseldorf, Hamburg, Stuttgart

EASY SOFTWARE AG
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Risks of future development 
Major risks for our company result from market condi-
tions and the competitive environment. Apart from the 
general economic situation, it is primarily sectorial risks 
that may affect the course of business. Significant influences 
on future success will be the development of marketable 
products, and a sustainable sales and distribution concept. 
The Management Board responds to product risks through 
constant ongoing development of our products and inten-
sive quality testing prior to releasing a new version, and by 
extending our training programs to include customers, 
employees, and sales partners. Subject to the economic 
development, there are risks particularly related to sales and 
earnings that possibly cannot be completely compensated 
in spite of current cost control.

Moreover, the Group faces risks with respect to EASY 
SOFTWARE (UK) PLC. and EASY SOFTWARE INC. In 
case both companies should not attain the expected slightly 
positive results in the entire financial year 2009, there will 
be value adjustment risks.

These risks were managed with consistent controlling 
 effected through the Management Board of EASY 
SOFTWARE AG and with an intensive distribution-related 
support in order to win new partners. In view of the initiated 
measures we assume that these risks can be reduced to a 
minimum in the current financial year. We consider con-
sistent risk management to be an instrument for the long-
term safeguarding of our company. We have an early warning 
system for the identification of potential endangerments 
including internal and external risk factors. Adherence to 
the strategic targets is controlled by the respective specialized 
departments. Central audits of key figures, planning vari-
ances, process control, as well as market and competition 
analyses round off our risk management.

Where possible, risks that may result from departing em-
ployees are minimized through constant knowledge transfer. 
The essential risks for the EASY Group are identified and 
substantiated, as well as continually monitored through 
suitable indicators. A report on this will be available every 
month.

- Interim Group Management Report -

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-Year Financial Report 2009



7

- Interim Group Management Report -

Outlook and future development
Due to the development in order entries during the first 
six weeks of the second half of the financial year 2009 and 
the current backlog of orders, the Management Board 
 assumes that sales for the second half of 2009 will be equal 
to the level of the previous year. Due to the measures 
 implemented to reduce costs, an improvement in earnings 
will be expected for the entire financial year 2009 as com-
pared to the previous year.

Corporate Governance
The declaration on the Corporate Governance Code 
stipulated by § 161 AktG (German Corporation Law) was 
entered on our Web pages inclusive of modifications and 
thus made permanently available to the shareholders.

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-Year Financial Report 2009
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C ONSOLIDATED BA L A NC E SHEET [IFRS]  AT BA L A NC E SHEET DATE –  AS SET S

Figures in € thousand 06/30/2009 12/31/2008 06/30/2008

I. Non-current assets
1.) Soft ware development expenses 2,189 2,061 1,915

2.) Goodwill 1,083 1,083 955

3.) Other tangible assets 1,839 1,742 2,597

4.) Fixed assets 565 653 760

5.) Deferred taxes on the assets side 3,250 3,429 3,213

8,926 8,968 9,440

II. Current assets
1.) Inventories 120 185 180

2.) Trade receivables 3,765 5,087 4,698

3.) Other receivables 1,056 574 952

4.) Cash and cash equivalents 4,178 2,626 5,090

9,119 8,472 10,920

Total assets 18,045 17,440 20,360

- Interim Consolidated Financial Statement -

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-Year Financial Report 2009



9

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET [IFRS] AT BALANCE SHEET DATE – LIABILITIES

Figures in € thousand 06/30/2009 12/31/2008 06/30/2008

I. Share capital and reserves
1.) Subscribed capital 5,403 5,403 5,403

2.) Reserves

Capital reserve 26,836 26,836 26,836

Revenue reserve 38 38 38

Net loss –18,631 –21,032 –19,055

3.) Currency translation adjustment 162 –98 39

4.) Minority interest 72 60 65

13,880 11,207 13,326

II. Liabilities
1.) Long-term liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 714 693 740

2.) Short-term liabilities

Accruals 1,931 23 2,466

Financial liabilities 0 2,466 2,223

Trade accounts payable 822 1,248 969

Other liabilities 698 1,803 636

4,165 6,233 7,034

Total equity and liabilities 18,045 17,440 20,360

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-Year Financial Report 2009

- Interim Consolidated Financial Statement -
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C ON S OL I DAT E D  I NC OM E  STATEMENT (IFRS)  FOR THE PERIOD 
FROM JANUARY 1  TO JUNE 30

Figures in € thousand 06/30/2009 06/30/2008

Sales revenue 15,289 16,395

Own work capitalized 921 1,377

Other operating income 38 17

Cost of materials 2,760 2,695

Personnel expenses 7,002 7,282

Depreciation 1,063 1,292

Other operating expenses 2,765 4,055

Interest and similar income 34 136

Interest and similar expenses 7 75

Earnings before tax 2,685 2,526

Taxes on income 242 372

Net income for the period 2,443 2,154

Minority interest 42 36

Net income apportionable to the investor
of EASY SOFTWARE AG is entitled to 2,401 2,118

Earnings per share 0.44 0.39

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-Year Financial Report 2009

- Interim Consolidated Financial Statement -
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Conformity of consolidated interim financial statements 
with IFRS
The attached consolidated interim financial statements for 
June 30, 2009 have been prepared in conformity with 
 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the 
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), London, 
to be applied bindingly as of June 30, 2009 within the 
 European Union. In addition, the consolidated interim 
 financial statements comply with the provisions of Section 
315a, Paragraph 1 HGB (German Commercial Code). In 
the preparation of the consolidated interim financial state-
ments and the determination of the previous year’s figures 
the company generally applied the same accounting policies 
as in the 2008 consolidated interim financial statements 
and as of the balance sheet date December 31, 2008. The 
company did not exercise the option granted as part of a 
change in IAS 19 and enabling actuarial gains and losses 
to be taken directly to equity.

Scope of consolidation
Besides EASY SOFTWARE AG of Mülheim an der 
Ruhr/Germany as the parent company, the following sub-
sidiaries have been included in the consolidated interim 
financial statements, in which EASY SOFTWARE AG 
 directly or indirectly controls the business policy:

All companies are included in the consolidated interim 
 financial statements using the purchase method, as they are 
controlled directly or indirectly by EASY SOFTWARE AG.

Consolidation principles and closing date
The interim financial statements prepared as of June 30, 
2009 under uniform regulations as required in IAS 27 form 
the basis for the consolidated interim financial statements.

Notes to the consolitated fi nancial 
statement (IFRS)

Company Interest

EASY SOLUTIONS Archivierungs- und 
Informationssysteme GmbH, Austria 70 %

EASY SOFTWARE (UK) PLC., 
Great Britain 100 %

EASY INTERNATIONAL CONSULTING 
GmbH, Oberhausen 100 %

EASY SOFTWARE INC., USA 100 %

EASY SOFTWARE (ASIA PACIFIC) PTE. 
LTD., Singapore 100 %

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-Year Financial Report 2009
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The companies included were consolidated using the pur-
chase method at the date when the control was established 
(date of acquisition). Assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries 
were measured at fair values.

Intercompany gains, losses, revenues, income and expenses 
as well as receivables and liabilities between consolidated 
companies were eliminated. Minority interests are disclosed 
separately in equity. The group closing date for all companies 
included is June 30.

Currency translation
In the separate financial statements of the companies 
 included transactions carried out in foreign currencies are 
measured using the rate at the date of initial recognition. 
All exchange rate fluctuations that have occurred until the 
balance sheet date are considered in the measurement of 
foreign currency receivables and liabilities. The related gains 
and losses are recognized in income. Translation differences 
arising from foreign currency receivables and liabilities to 
be qualified as net investments in foreign operations are 
disclosed in revenue reserves without affecting income.

The annual interim financial statements of the foreign 
subsidiaries EASY SOFTWARE (UK) PLC., EASY 
SOFTWARE INC. and EASY SOFTWARE (ASIA PACIFIC) 
PTE. LTD. are translated into euros using the functional 
currency concept as per IAS 21. As, from a financial, 
 economic and organizational point of view, all these com-
panies carry out their business activities independently, 
the respective local currency is the functional currency.

Accounting policies
The consolidated interim financial statements have been 
prepared in euros; all amounts are stated in thousands of 
euros (€ thousand). The cost method has been applied in 
principle. In compliance with IAS 27 uniform accounting 
policies have been established for all group companies, 
which have been changed compared to the previous year 
only to the extent described above.

Internally generated intangible assets (software development 
costs) are measured at cost, less scheduled amortization. 
They are amortized, based on the estimated sales period, 
over a period of three years. Intangible assets are amortized 
using only the straight-line method.

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost, less 
scheduled depreciation. The revaluation method optionally 
applicable under IAS 16 (“Property, Plant and Equipment”) 
is not used.

Inventories include product licenses and merchandise 
which are recognized at cost.

Trade receivables, other receivables and cash are recog-
nized at par. Individual value adjustments are made for 
recognizable risks.

Under IAS 11 (“Construction contracts”) projects not yet 
completed are recognized in trade receivables and classified 
as contract work in progress. This relates to fixed price 
contracts for which the total contract revenue can be 
 estimated reliably and for which it is probable that the 
 economic benefits associated with the contract will flow 
to the enterprise. Furthermore, both the contract costs to 
complete the contract and the stage of contract completion 
at the balance sheet date can be measured reliably and 
contract cost attributable to the contract can be clearly 
identified and measured reliably.

EASY SOFTWARE AG
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The provisions allow for all present probable legal and 
constructive obligations as a result of a past event and 
when it is probable that an outflow of resources will be 
required to settle the obligation. The amount of the provi-
sions recognized is based on the amounts required to 
 cover future payment obligations, recognizable risks and 
contingent liabilities of the Group.

Interest is recognized as income or expense in the period 
in which it accrues.

Income taxes allow for current taxes and deferred taxes 
and are recognized in the income statement, unless the 
underlying facts are credited or charged directly to equity.

Deferred taxes are calculated using the temporary method 
as per IAS 12. According to that, deferred tax assets/de-
ferred tax liabilities result from temporary differences in 
the amounts recognized in the tax balance sheets and the 
IFRS accounts (HB II), tax loss carryforwards that can be 
utilized and consolidation measures.

The respective assessment bases of deferred taxes are 
measured at the income tax rate expected to be applicable 
at the date of the realization of the differences. Future 
 deferred taxes were measured at an average tax rate of 
32.275% in Germany and at the tax rates applicable in the 
USA and Great Britain.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable profit will be available. The 
method for calculating deferred tax assets was not changed 
during the first half of 2009.

Segment reporting
The Group exclusively develops and distributes document 
management and archiving products and renders software 
maintenance and other services related to this. Due to the 
homogenous business activity and the scope of business 
the data in the consolidated interim financial statements 
is not segmented.

Risk reserve
We allow for the specific risks involved in our business 
through the recognition of individual value adjustments. 
The maximum amount of credit risk equals the amount of 
the receivables recognized. The high amount of prepay-
ments received under software service contracts at the end 
of the year guarantees sufficient liquidity during the year. 
To the extent that current revenues from new business deals 
during the second half of 2009 do not result in sufficient 
flow of liquid assets, renewed borrowing by EASY 
 SOFTWARE AG might become necessary by year’s end.

Estimates made in applying accounting policies
The preparation of consolidated interim financial state-
ments requires estimates and assumptions to be made 
with regard to several items which impact on the assets, 
liabilities and contingent liabilities recognized as of the 
 respective balance sheet date as well as income and 
 expenses of the reporting period. The actual amounts may 
differ from these estimates.

The Management Board has made use of accounting 
 policy options.
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Share capital and shares
The subscribed capital is € 5,403,000.00 as of June 30, 2009 
and is made up of 5,403,000 no-par-value bearer shares 
with a computed share of € 1.00 each in the share capital. 
All shares grant the same rights.

The general meeting has authorized the Management 
Board to increase the company’s share capital once or several 
times by up to € 2,702 thousand against cash or non-cash 
contributions (authorized capital).

Capital reserve
The capital reserve stems from the issue of shares above par.

Minority interests
Minority interests relate to the shareholder who holds 
30% in the subscribed capital of the Austrian subsidiary 
EASY SOLUTIONS Archivierungs- und Informations-
systeme GmbH.

Contingent liabilities
As of June 30, 2009, the following guarantees existed:

Net income and earnings per share
Net income for the period amounts to € 2.4 million 
(previous year: € 2.1 million). Earnings per share for the 
individual periods are determined in compliance with 
IAS 33 by dividing the consolidated profi t or loss by the 
number of outstanding shares.

Payout to minority shareholders
€ 100 thousand was paid out at our Austrian subsidiary 
EASY SOLUTIONS Archivierungs- und Informations-
syteme GmbH, of which € 30 thousand goes to the minority 
shareholder.

Notes to the balance sheet and income 
statement

06/30/2009

Guarantees given in favor of 
EASY SOLUTIONS GmbH, 
Mülheim an der Ruhr 

€ 440k

06/30/2009 06/30/2008

Consolidated profit 
or loss (in € thousand) 2,401 2,118

Number of shares on 
ahalf-year average
(par value) 

5,403,000 5,403,000

Earnings per share (in €) 0.44 0.39

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-Year Financial Report 2009
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Software development costs
Software development costs were capitalized as intangible 
assets in accordance with IAS 38 for products where it is 
probable that the expected future economic benefits will 
cover the development costs accrued in full. The capitalized 
software development costs include personnel costs for 
employees involved in the software development including 
the employer’s social security contributions as well as 
 directly attributable overheads and external development 
cost. Software development costs are amortized over the 

expected product life of three years using the straight-line 
method. Based on our financial budgets and forecasts on 
the future development of the IT market, we estimate that 
the value in use of the software development costs will at 
least equal the carrying amount as of June 30, 2009.

Other intangible assets
This item includes mainly licenses and customer bases. 
Other intangible assets were recognized at cost, less sched-
uled amortization.

GROU P EQU IT Y DEV E LOPM E N T FOR T H E PER IOD 
FROM JA N UA RY 01 TO J U N E 30,  2 0 0 9

Figures in € thousand Subscribed
Capital

Capital
reserve

Revenue
reserve Net loss Currency

translation
Minority

interest Total

Brought forward 
as at 01/01/2009 5,403 26,836 38 –21,032 –98 60 11,207

Currency translation 0 0 0 0 260 0 260
Payout to minority 
shareholders 0 0 0 0 0 –30 –30

Net income for the year 0 0 0 2,401 0 42 2,443

Status as of 06/30/2009 5,403 26,836 38 –18,631 162 72 13,880

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-Year Financial Report 2009
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD 
FROM JANUARY 1  TO JUNE 30 

Figures in € thousand 06/30/2009 06/30/2008

Net income for the period including minority interest 2,443 2,154

Depreciation of fi xed assets 1,063 1,292

Changes to currency translation adjustment 260 –24

Addition to capitalized own development –921 –1,377

Increase in accruals 1,260 2,303

Decrease (previous year, increase) in inventories,

trade receivables and other assets 905 –122

Changes to deferred tax liabilities 200 159

Decrease in trade payables and other liabilities –886 –2,042

Cash fl ow from operating activities 4,324 2,343

Payment of sales of intangible assets

Payout of investments in intangible assets –201 –98

Payout of investments in fi xed assets –75 –93

Cash fl ow from investment activity –276 –191

Redemption of bank loans –2,466 –427

Payout to minority shareholder –30 –21

Cash fl ow from fi nancing activity –2,496 –448

Change in cash and cash equivalents 1,552 1,704

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 2,626 3,386

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 4,178 5,090

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-Year Financial Report 2009
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Events after the half-year balance sheet date
Significant events after the half-year balance sheet date of 
June 30, 2009 which would be material for the assessment 
of the Group’s net assets, financial position and operating 
results have not occurred.

Confirmation by legal representatives
To the best of our knowledge we confirm that this statement, 
in accordance with the accounting rules to be applied to 
the interim statement of the consolidated interim financial 
statement, mirrors the actual figures of assets, finance and 
earnings situation of the Group, and that business including 
operating income and the Group’s financial situation are 
represented in the interim group statement in such a manner 
that this mirrors the actual situation, as well as describing 
the essential opportunities and risks of the predicted 
 development of the Group.

As of June 30, 2009 the shareholdings of members of the 
Management Board and Supervisory Board are made up as 
follows:

Management Board
Gereon Neuhaus (CEO)
Andreas C. Nowottka  
They are members of the Management Board on a full-
time basis. 

Supervisory Board
Manfred A. Wagner, entrepreneur, Oberhausen 
(chairman)

René Scheer, Management Board of ComNetMedia AG,
Dortmund 
(vice-chairman)

Professor Dr.-Ing. habil. Helmut Balzert, 
holder of the chair of software technology at the Ruhr
University of Bochum, 
managing director of W3L GmbH, Witten 

Mülheim an der Ruhr, August 2009

Gereon Neuhaus Andreas C. Nowottka

Number %

Management Board
Gereon Neuhaus 94,266 1.74

Andreas C. Nowottka 0 0.00

Supervisory Board

Manfred A. Wagner 1,450,314 26.84

René Scheer 0 0.00

Prof. Dr.-Ing. habil. 
Helmut Balzert

1,500 0.03

OT H E R  DI S C L O SU R E S E X E C U T I V E  B ODI E S

EASY SOFTWARE AG
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We save time.

For more information on EASY SOFTWARE AG in excess of the half-year fi nance report, we recommend that you visit 
our Website www.easy.de, where you will fi nd press releases, news about the company and an investor relations area 
providing detailed information about the EASY stock. Th is includes an info service off ering you the option to receive 
regular information.

Th is half-year fi nance report includes future-oriented forecasts. Th ese are based on sound assumptions and estimates by 
EASY SOFTWARE AG, and are realistic from the current point of view. Th ere can be no guarantee, however, that these 
statements will turn out to be true in the future. Since the underlying expectations are infl uenced by risks and uncer-
tainties, the actual results may diff er from the forecasts. EASY SOFTWARE AG disclaims all liability for updating these 
forecasts. Th e half-year fi gures named in this half-year fi nance report are not verifi ed. Th is also applies to the compara-
tive fi gures of the previous year. 

All trademarks mentioned are the property of the respective owners.

Published by:
EASY SOFTWARE AG, Mülheim an der Ruhr, 
Germany

- We save time -

EASY SOFTWARE AG
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